COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY)	CASE NO.
WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS)	2022-00044
WATER RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

ORDER

On May 23, 2022, Big Sandy Water District (Big Sandy District) filed a motion to substitute and supplement the application in this proceeding. The motion states that as a result of Commission Staff's First Request for Information, Big Sandy District became aware of the existence of errors in certain exhibits. In response to these errors, Big Sandy District requested to substitute revised exhibits, as well as tender additional exhibits, to correct those errors and expand the record. The substituted records were filed along with the motion and were intended to replace Exhibit D, Exhibit E, Exhibit I, Exhibit L, and the spreadsheet entitled "01_RateCalculationsWorkbook.xlsx" to the application". In addition to the substituted exhibits, Big Sandy District included Exhibit Y which contained a list of expenses and supporting invoices Big Sandy District has incurred in the preparation of this case.

With its corrections, Big Sandy District explained that the customer notice included in Exhibit L to the application was not the notice that was mailed to its customers on March 25, 2022, rather the original Exhibit L was an earlier copy of the notice that had

¹ Commission Staff's First Request for Information to Big Sandy District (Ky. PSC May 17, 2022).

been later amended to reflect the rates Big Sandy District is seeking.² The substituted Exhibit L is the notice that was sent to Big Sandy District's customers on March 25, 2022, which matches the proposed rates in Exhibit B to the application.³

The Commission finds in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(5), that good cause exists to grant the motion to substitute and supplement in order to have a more complete and accurate record. In addition, the Commission finds that because no request to amend the rates proposed in the application was made, no changes to the procedural schedule of May 6, 2022, will be necessary.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion filed by Big Sandy District on May 23, 2022, is granted.
- 2. All provisions of the Commission's Order of May 6, 2022, not in conflict with the provisions of this Order, shall remain in effect.

² Big Sandy District's Motion to Substitute and Supplement at 2, paragraph 3d.

³ Big Sandy District's Motion to Substitute and Supplement at 3.

PUBLIC SERVIC	E COMMISSION
Chairman	
Vice Chairman	
Commissioner	

JUN 24 2022 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129

*Jessica Sexton Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801